

No. 15-684

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,
Petitioner,

v.

SIERRA CLUB,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS, THE OHIO UTILITY GROUP
AND ITS MEMBERS' RESPONSE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LOUIS E. TOSI
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL E. BORN
CHERI A. BUDZYNSKI
SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP
1000 Jackson Street
Toledo, Ohio 43604
(419) 241-9000
ltosi@slk-law.com
*Counsel for the Ohio Utility Group
and Its Members*

December 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY THE STATE OF OHIO.....	1
SUMMARY OF WHY THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE STATE’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Clean Air Act has a statutory framework to achieve and maintain the NAAQS by imposing different requirements on areas meeting the NAAQS and on areas not meeting the NAAQS.....	3
II. The holding of the case below regarding the State of Ohio’s request to redesignate the Cincinnati-Hamilton area as attainment	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STATE OF OHIO’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. The Sixth Circuit decision conflicts with other Circuits on U.S. EPA’s reasonable interpretation that certain nonattainment area implementation plan requirements are not required in an area that is monitoring attainment for a NAAQS.....	9
A. Contrary to other Circuits, the Sixth Circuit narrowly read Section 7502(c)(1) to require RACM/RACT despite an area demonstrating attainment through quality assured monitoring data and permanent and enforceable pollution reductions.....	10
B. In conflict with other circuits, the Sixth Circuit failed to defer to U.S. EPA’s interpretation of “applicable implementation plan,” under Section 7407(d)(3)(E)(ii) of the Clean Air Act because Section 7502(c)(1) unambiguously requires RACM/RACT.....	14
III. Ohio’s Petition raises nationally important issues because it upsets U.S. EPA’s longstanding redesignation practice, it is prejudicial to existing and new industry under the Sixth Circuit’s jurisdiction, and this issue will recur with any revisions to the NAAQS.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. U.S. EPA’s longstanding interpretation and regulatory definition	16
B. Industry disadvantage – existing sources and new or modified sources..	18
C. Recurring nature of this matter	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chevron Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 314 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 375 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA</i> , 781 F.3d 299 (2015)	8, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wall v. EPA</i> , 265 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001).....	8, 10, 11, 14, 15
STATUTES	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	3
Part D.....	5, 15
§ 7401(a)(3).....	3
§ 7407(a).....	4
§ 7407(d).....	6
§ 7407(d)(1)(A).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 7407(d)(3)(E).....	5
§ 7407(d)(3)(E)(ii).....	1, 2, 8, 14, 15
§ 7409(b)(1).....	3
§ 7409(d).....	19
§ 7410	5, 14
§ 7410(a)(2).....	5
§ 7410(k).....	5
§ 7475	4
§ 7502(c)	5
§ 7502(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7503(a).....	5, 18
§ 7505a(d).....	6
§ 7511a(b)(2).....	10, 11
40 C.F.R. Pt. 51, App. S.....	5, 18
40 C.F.R. § 51.1010(a).....	2, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

55 Fed. Reg. 38327 (1990).....	16
Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans, Ohio and Indiana; Redesignation of the Ohio and Indiana Portions Cincinnati-Hamilton Area to Attainment of the 1997 Annual Standard for Fine Particulate Matter, 76 Fed. Reg. 64825 (Oct. 19, 2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans, Ohio and Indiana; Redesignation of the Ohio and Indiana Portions Cincinnati-Hamilton Area to Attainment of the 1997 Annual Standard for Fine Particulate Matter, 76 Fed. Reg. 64880 (Oct. 19, 2011).....	7-8
Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; Ohio and Indiana; Redesignation of the Ohio and Indiana Portions Cincinnati-Hamilton Area to Attainment of the 1997 Annual Standard for Fine Particulate Matter, 76 Fed. Reg. 80253 (Dec. 23, 2011)	8
Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; Ohio, Kentucky, and Indiana; Cincinnati-Hamilton Non-attainment Area; Determinations of Attainment of the 1997 Annual Fine Particulate Standards, 76 Fed. Reg. 60373 (Sept. 29, 2011)	7
Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Station Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Clean Air Fine Particle Implementation Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 20586 (Apr. 25, 2007).....	17
Final Rule to Implement the 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard—Phase 2; Final Rule to Implement Certain Aspects of the 1990 Amendments Relating to New Source Review and Prevention of Significant Deterioration as They Apply in Carbon Monoxide, Particulate Matter, and Ozone NAAQS, 70 Fed. Reg. 71612 (Nov. 29, 2005).....	12
Letter from Ohio EPA re: Attainment for the PM2.5 annual NAAQS for nonattainment areas in the State of Ohio (April 1, 2010).....	6
National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 70 Fed. Reg. 944 (Jan. 5, 2005).....	6
National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, 62 Fed. Reg. 38652 (July 18, 1997).....	6
Ohio EPA, Redesignation Request and Maintenance Plan for the Ohio Portion of the Cincinnati-Hamilton, OH-KY-IN Annual PM2.5 Nonattainment Area (Dec. 2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statement of Michael Fisher, President, Cincinnati Chamber, to U.S. Senate Comm. on Env't & Public Works (Apr. 1, 2004), https://perma.cc/NN82-UJXK	19
